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I. INTRODUCTION 

The Mayor and City Council of Baltimore’s (“City”) Complaint alleges in detail how BP! 

and other defendants (collectively, ““Defendants”) have failed to warn of the climatic risks of their 

fossil fuel products, and instead concealed their knowledge about those risks and waged a 

sophisticated campaign of deception and disinformation. As detailed in the City’s Opposition to 

Defendants’ Joint Motion to Dismiss for Failure to State a Claim (“Opposition”), which the City 

incorporates by reference here, BP and others have thereby committed numerous torts and violated 

the Maryland Consumer Protection Act (“MCPA”). See Opp. at Part [V.D.1—IV.D.5. 

BP’s motion to dismiss (“Motion”) argues that the Complaint fails to isolate specific 

misrepresentations or omissions by BP, and thus all claims against it must be dismissed. BP is 

wrong. The Complaint sufficiently alleges BP failed to warn of, concealed, and omitted material 

facts about its products’ climatic risks, and participated in efforts to spread misinformation and 

mislead consumers and the public about those facts. The Complaint also alleges misrepresentations 

attributable to BP under a concert-of-action theory. The Court should credit the City’s allegations, 

reject BP’s requests for premature resolution of factual questions, and deny the Motion. 

Il. ARGUMENT 

As the Fourth Circuit has explained, the City’s “Complaint clearly seeks to challenge the 

promotion and sale of fossil-fuel products without warning and abetted by a sophisticated 

disinformation campaign.” Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C., 31 F.4th 178, 233 

(4th Cir. 2022), cert. denied, 143 S. Ct. 1795 (2023). Despite recognizing that the City’s theories 

of liability rest on Defendants’ widespread “failures to warn” and “campaigns of deception and 

denial,” BP contends the claims against it must be dismissed because the Complaint does not allege 

  

' “BP” includes BP p.|.c., BP America Inc., and BP Products North America, Inc. Compl. 4 20(f).



specific misrepresentations or omissions by BP alone. Mot. at 4 (citation omitted). BP is wrong. 

The Complaint explains how BP has failed to warn of and omitted material facts about its products’ 

climatic risks; describes BP’s participation in Defendants’ campaign of deception; and alleges 

additional misrepresentations attributable to BP. These allegations, taken as true and with 

reasonable inferences drawn in the City’s favor, fully satisfy Maryland Rule 2-305’s requirement 

to provide a “clear statement of the facts” supporting the City’s claims and notify BP of them. 

A. The Complaint Alleges Tortious and Deceptive Conduct by BP. 

Since at least the 1960s, BP has known that the normal use of its fossil fuel products 

accelerates climate change and imposes catastrophic risks on coastal communities like Baltimore. 

See, e.g., Compl. Jf 103-08, 111, 115-16, 120; see also id. J] 30, 31a). Yet, no later than the 

1980s, BP and others “embarked on a decades-long campaign designed to maximize continued 

dependence on their products,” id. | 145, by failing to warn of their products’ risks, spreading 

disinformation, and otherwise deceiving consumers about those risks, ¢.g., id. 9 146-47, 221, 

242, 274, 295-96. BP has marketed and sold its fossil fuel products to Maryland consumers 

through at least 180 BP-branded gas stations throughout the state. Jd. | 20(g). In doing so, BP has 

repeatedly failed to warn about its products’ climatic risks, and knowingly concealed and omitted 

information about such risks. See id. J 140-70, 221(e), 222, 241, 295-96. BP also engaged in an 

extensive advertising campaign rebranding itself “to convey an air of environmental stewardship 

and renewable energy to its consumers,” including by changing its name from “British Petroleum” 

to “BP” and deploying the slogan “Beyond Petroleum.” /d. € 187. BP’s representation that it was 

moving “Beyond Petroleum” had the capacity to mislead consumers, however, because BP 

remained overwhelmingly invested in fossil fuels, and proceeded to “abandon[] its wind and solar 

assets . . . and even the ‘Beyond Petroleum’ moniker” within a few years. See id. BP intended for 

consumers to rely on its omissions and misrepresentations in continuing to buy its fossil fuel



products. See id. {| 295-96. Through this conduct, BP and other Defendants have actively 

participated in creating public and private nuisances in Baltimore, caused foreign materials to 

trespass upon the City’s property, breached their duty to issue adequate warnings to protect those 

foreseeably harmed by their products’ intended use, prevented consumers from understanding their 

products’ risks, and violated the MCPA. See Opp. at Part IV.D.1-IV.D.5. 

In addition to detailing how BP’s conduct supports each of the City’s tort claims, the 

Complaint sufficiently alleges that BP engaged in unfair, abusive, or deceptive trade practices as 

prohibited by the MCPA. See Md. Code Ann., Com. Law §§ 13-301, 13-303. First, BP’s 

misleading statements that it was moving “Beyond Petroleum” are unfair, abusive, or deceptive 

trade practices under Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 13-301(1) because they have “the capacity, 

tendency, or effect of deceiving or misleading consumers.”? Second, BP’s ongoing failure to 

disclose its fossil fuel products’ climatic risks, which has deceived consumers, see Compl. { 170, 

is an actionable “[fJailure to state a material fact if the failure deceives or tends to deceive,” Md. 

Code Ann., Com. Law § 13-301(3);’ see also Proctor v. Am. Offshore Powerboats, LLC, 2005 WL 

8174466, at *2 (D. Md. Feb. 8, 2005) (denying motion to dismiss § 13-301(3) claim based on 

“failure to disclose the powerboat’s defects and associated risks”). Third, BP’s rampant deception, 

misrepresentations, and knowing concealment and omissions about the risks of its fossil fuel 

products while promoting and selling those products, with the intent that consumers rely on such 

deception and omissions, qualify as violations of § 13-301(9). See Lloyd v. Gen. Motors Corp., 

  

? BP argues in passing that the City does not “plead facts that possibly could hold BP liable for global climate change 
based on [its Beyond Petroleum] campaign.” Mot. at 6. That argument misstates the City’s burden and misrepresents 
the Complaint. As explained in the City’s Opposition to Shell’s Motion to Dismiss, the Complaint sufficiently alleges 
that each Defendant’s deceptive conduct, in combination with that of the other Defendants, is a substantial factor in 
causing the City’s climate-related injuries, and that Defendants accurately foresaw the City’s injuries. 

> Although the Complaint expressly refers to only $§ 13-301(1) and 13-301(9), see Compl. § 292, the City also states 

a violation of § 13-301(3) by alleging that the climatic risks of fossil fuel products are material to Maryland consumers, 
see id. J] 295-96, and that BP and others failed to warn of their products’ climatic risks while marketing and selling 
those products, see id. [§ 141-70, 241, 274, which has deceived consumers, id. § 170.



397 Md. 108, 150-54 (2007) (§ 13-301(9) claim stated with allegations that automakers knew the 

risk of injury from weak seatbacks but “engaged in a 30-year cover-up of the product malfunction” 

and “concealed” that defect).* 

To distract from allegations of its deception, BP contends that it did warn of the risks of 

climate change through a 1997 speech by its then-CEO mentioning climate impacts. Mot. at 5 

(citing Compl. § 181). This argument is a red herring. The Complaint does not allege that BP’s 

speech accurately portrayed climate change risks—or that it was provided to Maryland consumers. 

See Compl. 7 181 (speech was given at Stanford University). And even if BP had distributed its 

speech to Marylanders, a jury must determine whether any warnings BP provided there were 

adequate and commensurate with the risks of BP’s fossil fuel products. See Twombley v. Fuller 

Brush Co., 221 Md. 476, 494 (1960) (“[W]Jhether or not the warning of danger was adequate [was 

an] issue[] which should have been submitted to the jury.” (cleaned up)). 

B. The City Permissibly Relies on Collective Allegations. 

Although BP seeks to write off the Complaint’s collective allegations as merely 

“conclusory” and insufficient to state claims against it, see Mot. at 6, there is nothing improper 

about grouping BP with other Defendants as to certain allegations. 

No Maryland case law proscribes collective allegations, sometimes referred to as “group 

pleading,” and federal courts in Maryland and elsewhere have often held that collective 

  

* See also, e.g., Doll v. Ford Motor Co., 814 F. Supp. 2d 526, 545-46 (D. Md. 2011) (claim stated with allegations 
that defendant “concealed, suppressed, and omitted material facts regarding the inherent defect,” “knew the vehicles 

were defective[,] and intended for the Plaintiffs to rely on its concealment of these material facts”), 

5 The cases BP cites do not hold otherwise, and in any event the City’s allegations are much more robust than the 
allegations in those cases. See Heritage Harbour, L.L.C. v, John J. Reynolds, Inc., 143 Md. App. 698, 711 (2002) 
(dismissal upheld where complaint lacked “‘any mention of” eight of twenty defendants, and the only allegation that 
could pertain to those eight defendants was that all twenty “we[re] developers, architects and/or contractors who 
participated in the design, construction, evaluation and/or repair of” defective buildings); Parks v. Alpharma, Inc., 421 
Md. 59, 85 (2011) (finding a “naked allegation” that a defendant violated the FTC Act too general to establish that the



allegations “provide defendants with fair notice of the claims against them and the grounds upon 

which they rest.” State v. Exxon Mobil Corp., 406 F. Supp. 3d 420, 476 (D. Md. 2019) (cleaned 

up) (rejecting defendants’ argument that “group pleading” was “improper”).° This Court should 

not recognize a novel proscription of collective allegations, which would clash with well- 

established Maryland pleading principles. Maryland has long eschewed technical pleading 

requirements by commanding that “a pleading shall be simple, concise, and direct” and “shall 

contain only such statements of fact as may be necessary to show the pleader’s entitlement to 

relief.” Md. Rule 2-303(b). A pleading serves four purposes, the first of which is most important: 

“(1) it provides notice to the parties as to the nature of the claim or defense; (2) it states the facts 

upon which the claim or defense allegedly exists; (3) it defines the boundaries of litigation; and 

(4) it provides for the speedy resolution of frivolous claims and defenses.” Ledvinka v. Ledvinka, 

154 Md. App. 420, 429 (2003); accord Tshiani v. Tshiani, 436 Md. 255, 270 (2013). 

Here, the collective allegations are permissible because the City alleges each Defendant 

engaged in the same wrongful conduct by deploying campaigns to deceive consumers and the 

public about the link between their fossil fuel products and climate change. See, e.g., Compl. J 1, 

6-7, 141-70, 295-96. The City’s allegations give BP ample notice about the claims, underlying 

facts, and the bounds of the litigation, assuring the Court that the City’s claims are meritorious. 

The City has sufficiently alleged its case against BP, and the Complaint’s use of collective 

  

defendant “contravened a clear mandate of public policy” in discharging an employee because “a specific public policy 
mandate is not discernible” from the FTC Act); Wells v. State, 100 Md. App. 693, 703 (1994) (explaining that to plead 
a wanton or willful state of mind, “the defendants are not fungible,” and finding conclusory allegations that defendants 
committed the charged acts “willfully, wantonly, and with reckless disregard of [the victim’s] rights” did not suffice). 

6 See also, e.g., Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Apex Oil Co., 113 F. Supp. 3d 807, 815 n.1 (D. Md. 2015) (collecting cases to 
show that “[nJothing in [Federal Rule of Civil Procedure] 8 prohibits collectively referring to multiple defendants 
where the complaint alerts defendants that identical claims are asserted against each defendant” (quotation omitted) 
(alteration in original)); Lackey v. MWR Investigations, Inc., 2015 WL 132613, at *2-3 (D. Md. Jan. 8, 2015) (rejecting 
argument that complaint improperly grouped defendants and explaining “presum[ption] that al! allegations made 
against the defendants collectively applied equally to the individual defendant” (collecting cases)).



allegations simply promotes brevity without undermining any of the well-established purposes of 

pleading. To require more would be out of step with Maryland courts’ commitment to 

straightforward pleading. See LaSalle Bank, N.A. v. Reeves, 173 Md. App. 392, 410 (2007) (“No 

technical forms of pleadings are required.” (quoting Md. Rule 2-303(b))). 

Cc. The City Alleges Additional Misrepresentations Attributable to BP. 

In addition to BP’s own misconduct, the Complaint sufficiently alleges that BP acted in 

concert with other Defendants and the American Petroleum Institute (“API”) to hold BP jointly 

liable for API’s misrepresentations and other deceptive conduct. 

The Maryland Supreme Court has long “recognized joint and several liability for ‘true’ 

joint tortfeasors” that “act in concert,” Consumer Prot. Div. v. Morgan, 387 Md. 125, 177 (2005), 

including where multiple persons “concurred in making [a tortious] misrepresentation,” Purdum 

v. Edwards, 155 Md. 178 (1928). “Those who actively participate in the wrongful act, by 

cooperation or request, or who lend aid, encouragement or countenance to the wrongdoer, or 

approval to his acts done for their benefit, are equally liable with him.” Morgan, 387 Md. at 178 

(quoting William L. Prosser, Joint Torts and Several Liability, 25 Calif. L. Rev. 413, 429-30 

(1936)). “Express agreement is not necessary; all that is required is that there shall be a common 

design or understanding.” /d. (quoting Prosser, 25 Calif. L. Rev. at 430). 

The Complaint alleges that BP acted in concert with other Defendants, including through 

its participation in API. See Compl. ff 31, 147, 219, 242, 254, 275. BP and its predecessors have 

been API members at times relevant to the litigation, id. 4 31(a), and have actively participated in 

the trade association, including by joining API’s Climate and Energy Task Force in the 1980s, id. 

4 115-16, 120-21. And API’s own judicially noticeable documents show that high-level 

executives from BP and several of its predecessors, see id.  20(d), held leadership positions in



API in 1998: Amoco Corporation Chairman and CEO H. Laurance Fuller was API Chairman; 

ARCO Chairman and CEO Mike R. Bowlin was API Treasurer; and BP America Inc. Chairman 

and CEO Steven W. Percy, ARCO President William E. Wade, and Amoco Corporation President 

William G. Lowrie served on API’s board of directors, among others.’ BP and its collaborators 

had a common design: they together “discredited and/or misrepresented information that tended 

to support restricting consumption of . . . fossil fuel products,” including through use of “climate 

change denialist” front groups. Compl. {{f 146-47; see also id. Jf 31, 141-70. 

API has played a vital role in Defendants’ campaign of deception. See id. JJ 31(a), 154, 

158-59, 162-66. For example, in 1996, API “published an extensive report ... warning against 

concern over [] buildup” of greenhouse gases “and any need to curb consumption” of fossil fuels, 

and “‘den[ying] the human connection to climate change.” /d. 7 154. And in 1998, API developed 

a multi-million-dollar Global Climate Science Communications Plan with the express aim of 

convincing “average citizens” to “recognize[] uncertainties in climate science.” /d. J 158. API 

engaged in such misrepresentations on behalf of Defendants including BP, and BP has participated 

in API’s misleading messaging through its leadership in API. See id. 9 31(a), 158; supra n.7. 

Taking the allegations as true and drawing reasonable inferences in the City’s favor, BP acted in 

concert with other Defendants and API by funding, encouraging, ratifying, and otherwise aiding 

API’s knowingly false and misleading conduct, and thus is jointly liable for that conduct. 

Although BP says the Complaint contains insufficient allegations to hold it jointly liable 

on an agency theory, Mot. at 7, the Complaint also sufficiently alleges an agency theory of liability. 

  

7 See Am. Petroleum Inst., Nonprofit Corporation Annual Report at 2, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10 (Apr. 10, 1998) (attached as Ex. 

1), https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTifffoPDF?storagePath=COR%5C 1998%5C04 13% 
5C9144817B.TIF&documentNumber=833575. The City requests that the Court take judicial notice of these facts, 
which are “capable of accurate and ready determination by resort to sources whose accuracy cannot reasonably be 
questioned,” Md. Rule 5-201, as they are part of submissions by API to the Florida Secretary of State. See Dashiell v. 
Meeks, 396 Md. 149, 175 & n.6 (2006) (noticeable facts include “facts about the parties and their activities, businesses 
and properties” (quoting Montgomery Cnty. v. Woodward & Lothrop, Inc., 280 Md. 686, 712 (1977))).



“[A]n agency relationship can be . . . infer{red] from the acts of the agent and principal” and the 

existence of such a relationship “is ordinarily a question of fact,” Green v. H & R Block, Inc., 355 

Md. 488, 503-04 (1999) (cleaned up), reserved “for the trier of fact,” Copiers Typewriters 

Calculators, Inc. v. Toshiba Corp., 576 F. Supp. 312, 324 (D. Md. 1983). The City has alleged the 

elements of agency, Compl. J 32, and provided a mosaic of facts supporting an inference that BP 

and other Defendants engaged in a coordinated disinformation campaign whereby they acted as 

each other’s agents, and that API and other front groups acted as Defendants’ agents to 

“misrepresent, omit, and conceal the dangers of Defendants’ fossil fuel products,” id. § 31; see 

also, e.g., id. J 150-67. The Court should credit these allegations and decline to resolve on the 

pleadings the factual question of whether an agency relationship existed. 

D. The City Satisfies the Particularity Pleading Requirement Where It Applies. 

Finally, BP argues that the City does not plead fraud with particularity, and insists that this 

requires dismissal of a// the City’s claims. See Mot. at 4. But only the subset of the City’s MCPA 

claim that relies on fraud is subject to particularity pleading, which the Complaint satisfies. 

Maryland’s particularity pleading requirement for fraud is a “judge-made gloss on the 

general rules of pleading.” See McCormick vy. Medtronic, Inc., 219 Md. App. 485, 528 (2014). It 

applies only where a plaintiff seeks “relief on the ground of fraud,” see Thomas v. Nadel, 427 Md. 

441, 453 (2012) (quotations omitted), meaning fraud is “(t]he basis of ... the relief sought,” 

Spangler v. Dan A. Sprosty Bag Co., 183 Md. 166, 173 (1944). BP is wrong to assert that 

particularity pleading applies to the City’s tort claims, which do not include fraud as an element. 

See Mot. at 4. As to the City’s MCPA claim, Maryland courts have applied particularity pleading 

  

® Maryland’s judge-made particularity pleading requirement thus differs from Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b)’s 
particularity pleading requirement, which some courts have interpreted as extending beyond claims that require 
showing fraud as an element. See, e.g., Cozzarelli v. Inspire Pharms. Inc., 549 F.3d 618, 629 (4th Cir. 2008).



to MCPA claims only to the extent they rely on Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 13-301(9),? which 

includes fraud as an element and thus “replicates common-law fraud.” See McCormick, 219 Md. 

App. at 529. “Under other provisions of the act, however, a party can allege an ‘unfair and 

deceptive trade practice’ without replicating a claim for common-law fraud,” including claims 

under §§ 13-301(1) or 13-301(3),!° which do not include fraud as an element. See id. at 529-30. 

Here, the City alleges non-fraudulent MCPA violations under Md. Code Ann., Com. Law 

§ 13-301(1) and (3) based on BP’s statements, representations, and omissions that had the effect, 

capacity, or tendency to deceive, as well as fraudulent violations under § 13-301(9) based on BP’s 

deception with the specific intent to induce consumer reliance. Under controlling precedent, 

McCormick, 219 Md. App. at 529, only the subset of the City’s MCPA claim based on § 13-301(9) 

is even arguably subject to particularity pleading. 

The City amply pleads its MCPA claim based on § 13-301(9) by exhaustively describing 

the multi-decade deception and concealment campaign in which BP participated. Lloyd v. General 

Motors Corp., 397 Md. 108, 150~—54, similarly involved an MCPA claim alleging automakers’ 

multi-decade effort to fraudulently conceal a product danger. The Maryland Supreme Court found 

particularity pleading satisfied because the plaintiffs alleged that the defendants “ha[d] known the 

risk of injury,” provided “facts that support that assertion,” and alleged that the defendants had 

“engaged in a 30-year cover-up.” /d. at 153-54 & n.21. The court did not require greater precision. 

The City’s allegations here are more robust than those in Lloyd. 

BP’s reliance on the Appellate Court’s decision in McCormick, 219 Md. App. 485, fails 

  

® Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 13-301(9) (“Deception, fraud, false pretense, false premise, misrepresentation, or 
knowing concealment, suppression, or omission of any material fact with the intent that a consumer rely on the 
same....”). 

'° Id. § 13-301(1) (“False, falsely disparaging, or misleading oral or written statement, visual description, or other 
representation of any kind which has the capacity, tendency, or effect of deceiving or misleading consumers.”); id. 
§ 13-301(3) (“Failure to state a material fact if the failure deceives or tends to deceive.”).



for at least two key reasons. First, and most importantly, the City’s allegations here are far more 

detailed than those in McCormick, where the complaint only “vague[ly] reference[d]” 

misrepresentations. See 219 Md. App. at 528. The City shows “who made what false statement, 

when, and in what manner . . . ; why the statement is false; and why a finder of fact would have 

reason to conclude that the defendant acted with scienter ... and with the intention to [induce 

reliance].” /d. As discussed, the Complaint alleges that BP intentionally misrepresented itself as 

moving “Beyond Petroleum” in order “to convey an air of environmental stewardship and 

renewable energy to its consumers,’ Compl. 4187, and details deliberate, particular 

misrepresentations by API that are attributable to BP, e.g., id. € 154. 

Second, McCormick involved only allegations of a fraudulent, affirmative 

misrepresentation. See 219 Md. App. at 528 (defendants’ statements “intended to induce 

physicians . . . to rely on [certain] alleged misrepresentations”). By contrast, the City—as the 

plaintiffs did in Lloyd, 397 Md. at 153—54—also alleges failure to warn, concealment, and 

omissions. Compl. ff] 295-96; see also id. {] 141-70. McCormick’s requirement to specify “who 

made what false statement, when, and in what manner,” 219 Md. App. at 528, simply does not fit 

the City’s case, which places weight on BP’s failure to warn and omissions of information about 

the climatic risks of its fossil fuel products, including through surrogate groups like API. 

II. CONCLUSION 

For these reasons, the Court should deny the Motion. If the Court finds the allegations 

deficient in any regard, the City respectfully requests leave to amend. See Md. Rule 2-341(c) 

(“Amendments shall be freely allowed when justice so permits.”). 
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